

#### TransAlta Corporation

**T** (403) 267-7110 www.transalta.com

Box 1900, Station "M" 110 - 12<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 2M1

Chris Codd Senior Regulatory Advisor Direct Line: 587-315-1077 Email: chris\_codd@transalta.com

May 2, 2019

Ontario Energy Board 27th Floor 2300 Yonge St Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

## Attention: Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary

Dear Ms. Walli:

## Re: Board File No. EB-2019-0082 Hydro One Networks Inc. 2020-2022 Transmission Revenue Requirement and Rate Application Notice of Intervention of TransAlta Corporation

Please find attached TransAlta Corporation's ("TransAlta") Notice of Intervention in the above noted Board proceeding. This proceeding deals with an Application by Hydro One Networks Inc ("HONI") for an Order or Orders approving their 2020-2022 Transmission Revenue Requirement and Rate Settlement.

If there are any questions with respect to this notice, please do not hesitate

to contact me.

Yours truly,

# **TRANSALTA CORPORATION**

Original signed by

CHRIS CODD Senior Regulatory Advisor

www.transalta.com

## ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

**IN THE MATTER OF** the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998*, S.O. 1998, c.15, Schedule B;

**AND IN THE MATTER OF** an application by Hydro One Networks Inc. for an order or orders made pursuant to section 78 of the *Ontario Energy Board* Act approving rates for the transmission of electricity.

### NOTICE OF INTERVENTION

OF

### TRANSALTA CORPORATION

- 1. TransAlta Corporation ("TransAlta") hereby requests intervenor status from the Ontario Energy Board ("OEB" or the "Board") in the above referenced matter.
- 2. TransAlta owns and operates generation in Ontario and participates in Ontario's electricity markets. TransAlta has an interest in the matters raised by the Application.
- 3. TransAlta intends to participate in the Board's proceeding. TransAlta reserves the right to address any issues it deems material to its interests with respect to this Application. TransAlta does not intend to seek an award of costs.
- 4. TransAlta requests electronic copies of all materials relevant to this Application. All correspondence should be sent electronically to:

Chris Codd Senior Regulatory Advisor TransAlta Corporation Box 1900, Station 'M' 110 – 12<sup>th</sup> Ave SW Calgary, AB T2P 2M1 587-315-1077 chris\_codd@transalta.com

5. TransAlta has no objections to this matter proceeding by written hearing.

All of which is respectfully submitted,

Original signed by

Chris Codd Senior Regulatory Advisor